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April 4, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director

1515 DENR By the Bay Building |
Roxas Blvd., Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila

Attention : The OIC ARD for Technical Services f

FROM : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer ;‘

SUBJECT : LETTER DATED MARCH 31, 2023 FROM RESIDENT
MANAGER OF BERONG NICKEIL, CORPORATION MR.
MARC RAYMUND L. ZAMORA

Forwarded is the letter from Mr. Marc Raymund L. Zamorp dated December 19, 2023
informing that they have filed a Forest Land Use (FLAg) and a Misd ellaﬁeous Lease Application
(MSA) involving 14.95 hectares of Forestland and Foreshore td offshore areas situated at
Barangay Apurawan, Aborlan, Palawan.

Accordingly, per a series of consultations with CENRO Puerto Princesa, they are advised
that FLAg shall cover only the terrestrial area and the portion coveﬁing water is under the
jurisdiction of the concerned Local Government Unit (LGU) to| implement rules on water

permits.

Thus, the proponent is seeking advice and or guidance as to jwhich tenurial instrument is
the most applicable taking into consideration the above circumstances and the components stated.

This Office goes with the request of the proponent for futurg ref;érence similar in nature.
Further, we endeavor to seek for consideration furnishing a copy of guidelines if there is any that
prohibits the filing of FLA/MLA on areas adjacent to timberland since a foreshore lease requires
a monetary obligation that is beneficial to the government.

Attached are the related documents as mentioned. I
For information and consideration leading to further instruction.

-——

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

Copy furnished:
The CENRO Puerto Princesa
Mr. Marc Raymund L. Zamora . DENR-PALAWAN
Resident Manager - P E N RO-RECORDS
Berong Nickel Coporation l- E ‘ A s E D
156, Manalo St,. Puerto Princesa City

TSD-RPS/DRN 2023-2992/lm
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3/F DMCI Homes Corporate

Tel: +63 2 8312309, +63 2 8237963; Fz

{HIDKEL
CORPORATION

BERONG ©

Cen;er,

1321 Apolinario St. Bangkal, Makati Cﬁty, 1233

X: +63 2 8316241

31 March 2023

FOR. FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa

Dear PENRO Cayatoc:

In connection with its Long Point Nickel Project, Berong Nickel Corpd
on 2 December 2022, an application with the Community Env
Resources Office (CENRO) for a Forest Land Use (FLAg) and 3
Application (MLA) over an area, of more or less, 14.95 hectares ¢
foreshore to offshore, with the following components located in
Aborlan, Palawan:

Project Hectares
Access road and stockyard 12.75
Causeway 2.20
Total 14.95

Following the said filing of our FLAg/MLA application, and in a serie
CENRO, BNC was advised that FLAg shall cover the terrestrial area
access road and stockyard. On the other hand, the portion covering
the proper disposition by the concerned local government unit throy
necessary water permit covering said area.

Meanwhile, BNC was advised by other regulatory agencies that a wg
appropriate for the stated purpose. CENRO was likewise consulted or

Given the above, BNC was then advised to further consult with
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pration (BNC) had filed,
ronhent and Natural

Miscellaneous Lease
)f forestland, including
Ba’rangay Apurawan,

s of consultations with
vhich includes only the
the l{Na’cers shall be for
igh ﬁhe issuance of the

ter permit may not be
the‘matter‘

,your Regulation' and

Permitting Section for Lands and Forestry Tenures on the appropriate tenurial instrument v

for the development of a causeway, as stated above.

As a requirement in securing permits for the water portion of our aj
abandoning its previous filing dates for its FLAg and other applica
beseeches this Honorable Office to give guidance and clear direction

J‘pliiation, and without -
tions, BNC respectfully
on the needed tenurial
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instrument, whichever is applicable, to consider foreshore lease agrreement (FLA)/MLA or
other lawful purposes under Special FLAg and Allowable Areas.

In support of these applications, we are formally furnishing coples of related
correspondences and maps below, for your review and reference.

BNC Letter of Intent dated 1 December 2022
BNC Letter dated 3 March 2023

CENRO Reply dated 10 March 2023
Terrestrial Application Map for 12.75 hectares
Marine Application Map for 2.2 hectares

A N

Thank you very

Sincerely yours,

Marc Raymund L. Zamora

Resident Managgr _
Berong Nickel Cqrporation

Page 2 of 2




HO: 3/F DMC1 Homes Corporate Center,
1321 Apolinario St., Brgy. Bangkal,
Makati City Philippines 1233

Tel Nos.: (02) 823-7963/(02) 831-6237

PLO; 156 Manalo St. Puerto Princesa City
Tel No.:  (048) 434:9599

bie ¥

CORPORA

01 December 2022

JENK i

CENRO FPUY
HON. PEDRO A. VELASCO iy

OIC-CENRO
Community Environment and
Natural Resources - PPC

SATE

r
NAME:

Brgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
: SOSITION

wr T UELT i
.

“JGNATURE-__”A

SUBJECT Letter of Intent

Dear CENRO Velasco:

As this Honorable Office has been made aware, Berong Nickel
ral
ppl;sﬁ for and/or
ral Production
ing but is not
Enement area.

("BNC”") had completed the necessary phase of mine
activities for its Long Point Nickel Project. With a view
property into mineral production, BNC had proceeded to a
secure all permits related to its application for a Mind
Sharing Agreement (“MPSA”") covering said area, includ
limited to building a port facility that is proximate to the t

It is thus, through a technical meeting conducted before
Office, on 4 November 2022, that BNC consulted and in
others, about the appropriate application that may be 1¢
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (“DENR
Environment and Natural Resources Office (“CENRO”) to
port facility, which is needed to support BNC’s operation ii
Nickel Project located in Aborlan, Palawan.

Upon verification with this Honorable Office, the identified I
contemplated port facility covers some areas classified as
view of this, and with the guidance received from this Hon
said technical meeting, BNC learned that an application fo
Use Agreement (FLAg) should be filed, and/or a FLAg is issul
the needed construction of the subject port facility.

Therefore, as and by way of this Letter
intent to apply for the following:

» BNC respectfully

(i)  a FLAg application covering the timberland a
(ii) an MLA application to cover the areas. b

timberland and towards the water.
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HO: 3/F DMCI Homes-Corporate Center,
1321 Apolinario St., Brgy. Bangkal,
Makati City Philippines 1233

Tef Nos.: (02)823-7963/(02) 831-6237

BC

BERONG " IiGKEL .
CORPORATION Tel No.: (048)434-9599

PLO: 156 Manalo St. Puerto Princesa City

3

In support of these applications, BNC hereby attaches with this letter
the location map for the subject areas corresponding to the FLAg and
MLA  applications, for your review and/or evaluation.
I

We likewise would sincerely request another courtesy mesetilﬁg when
warranted, should you require on a schedule convenient for you.

I

Thank you.

Very truly

MARC RAY
Resident M,




Makati : 3"Fir. DMCI Homes Gorporation Center Bldg.
1321 Apolinario St., Bgy. Bangkal, Makati City 1223
Tet: (632) 823.7963 /831.6237

No. 156 Manalo Strebt, PudrtoPrincesa City 5300
Tel: (048) 434-9599 i

March 03, 2023 SR .

FOR. PEDRO A. VELASCO - g -
OIC-CENRO I
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City LY G 0 cudd—

BOQ Ty

R
Dear Sir Velasco: i

Good day. Berong Nickel Corporation - Long Point Nickel Project filed an application
with your office for Forest Land Use Agreement (FLAg) over an area of more or less
14.95 hectares of forestland, including the foreshore to offshore for the following
proposed projects situated in Barangay Apurawan, Aborlan, Palawan.i!

l

Project Hectares i%
Access road & stockyard 12.75 1
Causeway 2.20 ‘
Total 14.95 |

As a requirement in securing clearances and endorsements frqﬁm respective
government agencies and local government units concerped, may we be
please guided and respectfully request for your endorsement on the tenurial
instrument applicable.

We have attached herewith is a copy of the map of the appflied area for
reference.

Thank you very mpch.

Sincerely yours,

!
u
i
i%

MARC RAYMUND|}/ ZAMORA

Berong Nickel Conploration




SR Republic of the Philippines
i * DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATU
e COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RH
- PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Prince
Telephone No.: (048) 717-0702

RAL RESOURCES

SOURCES OFFICE

sa City

Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.qov.ph;

MR. MARC RAYMUND L. ZAMORA
Resident Manager

Berong Nickel Corporation (BNC)

Brgy. Apurawan, Aborlan, Palawan

Dear Mr. Zamora,

This is with reference with your letter dated March 3, 202
application for proposed access road and stockyard including the
Nickel Corporation covering of more or less 12.75 and 2,20 hectares rd
Barangay Apurawan, Aborlan, Palawan.

Per consultation from our higher Office, the application fj
Agreement (FLAg) shall cover only the terrestrial area which include

March 10, 2023

3 pertaining to your

causfway of Berong

tspectively situated in
i:

br Forest Land Use

5 the access road and

stockyard. With regard to the causeway, considering that the land franting the seawater is

classified as Timberland per Land Classification Map No, 2267 Proj
February 20, 1959, hence Foreshore Lease Agreement (FLA) or
Application (MLA) is not applicable for the said project.

<~ In view thereof, since your application over 2.20 hectares fo
municipal seawaters and the same is within the scope of the Local Goy
authorizes the Municipal Government Unit to manage their muni
kilometers coastline towards the sea. The said application shall be ¢f
Govemment Unit (LGU) of Aborlan for issuance of Municipal Wate
Agreement or its equivalent.

pct 10-F Certified on
Miscellaneous Lease

" causeway is within
ernment Code which
cipal water, ie. 15
ndorsed to the Local
Permit/Water Lease

We hope this clarifies the process and guide you accordingly. Thank S/ou.

Truly yours,

b]

PEDRO A, ‘21&8(30

Develogment Managem IF
OIC-CENRO

[
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